
 

 

 

 

2011 Grade 8 ELA Item Analysis Multiple Choice Questions 

ELA Question 1 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
2 
3 
4 
A 
Total 

242 
9 

19083 
6781 

44811 
148654 
219580 

.1 

.0 
8.7 
3.1 

20.4 
67.7 

100.0 

.1 

.0 
8.7 
3.1 

20.4 
67.7 

100.0 

.1 

.1 
8.8 

11.9 
32.3 

100.0 

ELA Question 2 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

199 
25 

4709 
35586 
27857 

151204 
219580 

.1 

.0 
2.1 

16.2 
12.7 
68.9 

100.0 

.1 

.0 
2.1 

16.2 
12.7 
68.9 

100.0 

.1 

.1 
2.2 

18.5 
31.1 

100.0 

ELA Question 3 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
2 
3 
4 
A 
Total 

301 
14 

25077 
10324 
23997 

159867 
219580 

.1 

.0 
11.4 

4.7 
10.9 
72.8 

100.0 

.1 

.0 
11.4 

4.7 
10.9 
72.8 

100.0 

.1 

.1 
11.6 
16.3 
27.2 

100.0 

ELA Question 4 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
2 
3 
4 
A 
Total 

229 
43 

3585 
16528 

9163 
190032 
219580 

.1 

.0 
1.6 
7.5 
4.2 

86.5 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
1.6 
7.5 
4.2 

86.5 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
1.8 
9.3 

13.5 
100.0 
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ELA Question 5 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
3 
4 
B 
Total 

237 
15 

4876 
31390 
37517 

145545 
219580 

.1 

.0 
2.2 

14.3 
17.1 
66.3 

100.0 

.1 

.0 
2.2 

14.3 
17.1 
66.3 

100.0 

.1 

.1 
2.3 

16.6 
33.7 

100.0 

ELA Question 6 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
4 
C 
Total 

155 
20 

14622 
10888 
15771 

178124 
219580 

.1 

.0 
6.7 
5.0 
7.2 

81.1 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
6.7 
5.0 
7.2 

81.1 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
6.7 

11.7 
18.9 

100.0 

ELA Question 7 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
4 
C 
Total 

411 
30 

44286 
9381 

35790 
129682 
219580 

.2 

.0 
20.2 

4.3 
16.3 
59.1 

100.0 

.2 

.0 
20.2 

4.3 
16.3 
59.1 

100.0 

.2 

.2 
20.4 
24.6 
40.9 

100.0 

ELA Question 8 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

201 
36 

15326 
12093 

9042 
182882 
219580 

.1 

.0 
7.0 
5.5 
4.1 

83.3 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
7.0 
5.5 
4.1 

83.3 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
7.1 

12.6 
16.7 

100.0 
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ELA Question 9 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
2 
3 
4 
A 
Total 

227 
32 

12617 
21693 

7680 
177331 
219580 

.1 

.0 
5.7 
9.9 
3.5 

80.8 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
5.7 
9.9 
3.5 

80.8 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
5.9 

15.7 
19.2 

100.0 

ELA Question 10 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
4 
C 
Total 

168 
27 

9971 
12316 
10015 

187083 
219580 

.1 

.0 
4.5 
5.6 
4.6 

85.2 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
4.5 
5.6 
4.6 

85.2 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
4.6 

10.2 
14.8 

100.0 

ELA Question 11 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

221 
35 

23449 
12951 

5333 
177591 
219580 

.1 

.0 
10.7 

5.9 
2.4 

80.9 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
10.7 

5.9 
2.4 

80.9 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
10.8 
16.7 
19.1 

100.0 

ELA Question 12 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
2 
3 
4 
A 
Total 

123 
28 

11972 
12915 

6608 
187934 
219580 

.1 

.0 
5.5 
5.9 
3.0 

85.6 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
5.5 
5.9 
3.0 

85.6 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
5.5 

11.4 
14.4 

100.0 
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ELA Question 13 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

213 
30 

15132 
8882 

23847 
171476 
219580 

.1 

.0 
6.9 
4.0 

10.9 
78.1 

100.0 

.1 

.0 
6.9 
4.0 

10.9 
78.1 

100.0 

.1 

.1 
7.0 

11.0 
21.9 

100.0 

ELA Question 14 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

323 
33 

45289 
21783 
20472 

131680 
219580 

.1 

.0 
20.6 

9.9 
9.3 

60.0 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
20.6 

9.9 
9.3 

60.0 
100.0 

.1 

.2 
20.8 
30.7 
40.0 

100.0 

ELA Question 15 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
4 
C 
Total 

372 
29 

28552 
40387 
12444 

137796 
219580 

.2 

.0 
13.0 
18.4 

5.7 
62.8 

100.0 

.2 

.0 
13.0 
18.4 

5.7 
62.8 

100.0 

.2 

.2 
13.2 
31.6 
37.2 

100.0 

ELA Question 16 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
2 
3 
4 
A 
Total 

380 
26 

20792 
27562 
32211 

138609 
219580 

.2 

.0 
9.5 

12.6 
14.7 
63.1 

100.0 

.2 

.0 
9.5 

12.6 
14.7 
63.1 

100.0 

.2 

.2 
9.7 

22.2 
36.9 

100.0 
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ELA Question 17 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
3 
4 
B 
Total 

208 
23 

5484 
7651 
5576 

200638 
219580 

.1 

.0 
2.5 
3.5 
2.5 

91.4 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
2.5 
3.5 
2.5 

91.4 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
2.6 
6.1 
8.6 

100.0 

ELA Question 18 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

305 
48 

22491 
12349 

8965 
175422 
219580 

.1 

.0 
10.2 

5.6 
4.1 

79.9 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
10.2 

5.6 
4.1 

79.9 
100.0 

.1 

.2 
10.4 
16.0 
20.1 

100.0 

ELA Question 19 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
2 
3 
4 
A 
Total 

262 
33 

11364 
18453 

4256 
185212 
219580 

.1 

.0 
5.2 
8.4 
1.9 

84.3 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
5.2 
8.4 
1.9 

84.3 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
5.3 

13.7 
15.7 

100.0 

ELA Question 20 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

274 
25 

16396 
10399 
16199 

176287 
219580 

.1 

.0 
7.5 
4.7 
7.4 

80.3 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
7.5 
4.7 
7.4 

80.3 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
7.6 

12.3 
19.7 

100.0 
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ELA Question 21 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
4 
C 
Total 

278 
23 

2792 
9649 

11733 
195105 
219580 

.1 

.0 
1.3 
4.4 
5.3 

88.9 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
1.3 
4.4 
5.3 

88.9 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
1.4 
5.8 

11.1 
100.0 

ELA Question 22 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
2 
3 
4 
A 
Total 

295 
52 

9406 
2333 
3869 

203625 
219580 

.1 

.0 
4.3 
1.1 
1.8 

92.7 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
4.3 
1.1 
1.8 

92.7 
100.0 

.1 

.2 
4.4 
5.5 
7.3 

100.0 

ELA Question 23 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
4 
C 
Total 

312 
18 

7945 
14712 

5161 
191432 
219580 

.1 

.0 
3.6 
6.7 
2.4 

87.2 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
3.6 
6.7 
2.4 

87.2 
100.0 

.1 

.2 
3.8 

10.5 
12.8 

100.0 

ELA Question 24 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

304 
50 

2087 
7848 
8322 

200969 
219580 

.1 

.0 
1.0 
3.6 
3.8 

91.5 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
1.0 
3.6 
3.8 

91.5 
100.0 

.1 

.2 
1.1 
4.7 
8.5 

100.0 
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ELA Question 25 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
2 
3 
4 
A 
Total 

354 
25 

9135 
51857 

7071 
151138 
219580 

.2 

.0 
4.2 

23.6 
3.2 

68.8 
100.0 

.2 

.0 
4.2 

23.6 
3.2 

68.8 
100.0 

.2 

.2 
4.3 

27.9 
31.2 

100.0 

ELA Question 26 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
3 
4 
B 
Total 

488 
35 

32262 
13415 

9374 
164006 
219580 

.2 

.0 
14.7 

6.1 
4.3 

74.7 
100.0 

.2 

.0 
14.7 

6.1 
4.3 

74.7 
100.0 

.2 

.2 
14.9 
21.0 
25.3 

100.0 

ELA Question 27 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

377 
41 

22134 
6665 
7058 

183305 
219580 

.2 

.0 
10.1 

3.0 
3.2 

83.5 
100.0 

.2 

.0 
10.1 

3.0 
3.2 

83.5 
100.0 

.2 

.2 
10.3 
13.3 
16.5 

100.0 

ELA Question 28 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
4 
C 
Total 

584 
39 

37683 
27505 
45892 

107877 
219580 

.3 

.0 
17.2 
12.5 
20.9 
49.1 

100.0 

.3 

.0 
17.2 
12.5 
20.9 
49.1 

100.0 

.3 

.3 
17.4 
30.0 
50.9 

100.0 
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ELA Question 29 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
4 
C 
Total 

440 
31 

9294 
10940 

4867 
194008 
219580 

.2 

.0 
4.2 
5.0 
2.2 

88.4 
100.0 

.2 

.0 
4.2 
5.0 
2.2 

88.4 
100.0 

.2 

.2 
4.4 
9.4 

11.6 
100.0 

ELA Question 30 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
4 
C 
Total 

487 
36 

27820 
24332 
16521 

150384 
219580 

.2 

.0 
12.7 
11.1 

7.5 
68.5 

100.0 

.2 

.0 
12.7 
11.1 

7.5 
68.5 

100.0 

.2 

.2 
12.9 
24.0 
31.5 

100.0 

ELA Question 31 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

837 
45 

22836 
18241 
31011 

146610 
219580 

.4 

.0 
10.4 

8.3 
14.1 
66.8 

100.0 

.4 

.0 
10.4 

8.3 
14.1 
66.8 

100.0 

.4 

.4 
10.8 
19.1 
33.2 

100.0 

ELA Question 32 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

800 
49 

36757 
43974 
51726 
86274 

219580 

.4 

.0 
16.7 
20.0 
23.6 
39.3 

100.0 

.4 

.0 
16.7 
20.0 
23.6 
39.3 

100.0 

.4 

.4 
17.1 
37.2 
60.7 

100.0 
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ELA Question 33 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
2 
3 
4 
A 
Total 

911 
48 

17369 
55879 
87337 
58036 

219580 

.4 

.0 
7.9 

25.4 
39.8 
26.4 

100.0 

.4 

.0 
7.9 

25.4 
39.8 
26.4 

100.0 

.4 

.4 
8.3 

33.8 
73.6 

100.0 

ELA Question 34 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
4 
C 
Total 

874 
22 

10010 
15646 
11771 

181257 
219580 

.4 

.0 
4.6 
7.1 
5.4 

82.5 
100.0 

.4 

.0 
4.6 
7.1 
5.4 

82.5 
100.0 

.4 

.4 
5.0 

12.1 
17.5 

100.0 

ELA Question 35 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

909 
51 

42117 
15857 
28872 

131774 
219580 

.4 

.0 
19.2 

7.2 
13.1 
60.0 

100.0 

.4 

.0 
19.2 

7.2 
13.1 
60.0 

100.0 

.4 

.4 
19.6 
26.8 
40.0 

100.0 

ELA Question 36 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

1233 
62 

8780 
6345 
5289 

197871 
219580 

.6 

.0 
4.0 
2.9 
2.4 

90.1 
100.0 

.6 

.0 
4.0 
2.9 
2.4 

90.1 
100.0 

.6 

.6 
4.6 
7.5 
9.9 

100.0 
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ELA Question 37 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
4 
C 
Total 

1439 
41 

36496 
21831 

9077 
150696 
219580 

.7 

.0 
16.6 

9.9 
4.1 

68.6 
100.0 

.7 

.0 
16.6 

9.9 
4.1 

68.6 
100.0 

.7 

.7 
17.3 
27.2 
31.4 

100.0 

ELA Question 38 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

1608 
86 

28726 
12368 
29386 

147406 
219580 

.7 

.0 
13.1 

5.6 
13.4 
67.1 

100.0 

.7 

.0 
13.1 

5.6 
13.4 
67.1 

100.0 

.7 

.8 
13.9 
19.5 
32.9 

100.0 

ELA Question 39 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
2 
3 
4 
A 
Total 

1819 
67 

10383 
14725 

8184 
184402 
219580 

.8 

.0 
4.7 
6.7 
3.7 

84.0 
100.0 

.8 

.0 
4.7 
6.7 
3.7 

84.0 
100.0 

.8 

.9 
5.6 

12.3 
16.0 

100.0 

ELA Question 40 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
3 
4 
B 
Total 

2070 
57 

43053 
34577 
11907 

127916 
219580 

.9 

.0 
19.6 
15.7 

5.4 
58.3 

100.0 

.9 

.0 
19.6 
15.7 

5.4 
58.3 

100.0 

.9 
1.0 

20.6 
36.3 
41.7 

100.0 
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ELA Question 41 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

2796 
21 

22771 
18329 
20009 

155654 
219580 

1.3 
.0 

10.4 
8.3 
9.1 

70.9 
100.0 

1.3 
.0 

10.4 
8.3 
9.1 

70.9 
100.0 

1.3 
1.3 

11.7 
20.0 
29.1 

100.0 

ELA Question 42 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

189 
4 

6449 
719 

2410 
209809 
219580 

.1 

.0 
2.9 

.3 
1.1 

95.6 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
2.9 

.3 
1.1 

95.6 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
3.0 
3.4 
4.4 

100.0 

ELA Question 43 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
3 
4 
B 
Total 

324 
16 

4668 
22569 
62747 

129256 
219580 

.1 

.0 
2.1 

10.3 
28.6 
58.9 

100.0 

.1 

.0 
2.1 

10.3 
28.6 
58.9 

100.0 

.1 

.2 
2.3 

12.6 
41.1 

100.0 

ELA Question 44 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

440 
26 

44231 
9244 

24628 
141011 
219580 

.2 

.0 
20.1 

4.2 
11.2 
64.2 

100.0 

.2 

.0 
20.1 

4.2 
11.2 
64.2 

100.0 

.2 

.2 
20.4 
24.6 
35.8 

100.0 
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ELA Question 45 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
2 
3 
4 
A 
Total 

294 
50 

2677 
3205 
2480 

210874 
219580 

.1 

.0 
1.2 
1.5 
1.1 

96.0 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
1.2 
1.5 
1.1 

96.0 
100.0 

.1 

.2 
1.4 
2.8 
4.0 

100.0 

ELA Question 46 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

472 
27 

6578 
2247 

14740 
195516 
219580 

.2 

.0 
3.0 
1.0 
6.7 

89.0 
100.0 

.2 

.0 
3.0 
1.0 
6.7 

89.0 
100.0 

.2 

.2 
3.2 
4.2 

11.0 
100.0 

ELA Question 50 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
3 
4 
B 
Total 

341 
21 

29640 
41751 
46433 

101394 
219580 

.2 

.0 
13.5 
19.0 
21.1 
46.2 

100.0 

.2 

.0 
13.5 
19.0 
21.1 
46.2 

100.0 

.2 

.2 
13.7 
32.7 
53.8 

100.0 

ELA Question 51 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
4 
C 
Total 

523 
35 

53810 
33591 
46659 
84962 

219580 

.2 

.0 
24.5 
15.3 
21.2 
38.7 

100.0 

.2 

.0 
24.5 
15.3 
21.2 
38.7 

100.0 

.2 

.3 
24.8 
40.1 
61.3 

100.0 
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ELA Question 52 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

419 
41 

18984 
61635 
14940 

123561 
219580 

.2 

.0 
8.6 

28.1 
6.8 

56.3 
100.0 

.2 

.0 
8.6 

28.1 
6.8 

56.3 
100.0 

.2 

.2 
8.9 

36.9 
43.7 

100.0 

2011 Grade 8 ELA Constructed Response Items 

Descriptive Statistics 

N Mean Std. Deviation 
ELA Question 47 218747 1.58 .552 
ELA Question 48 218597 1.39 .689 
ELA Question 49 218005 1.31 .705 
ELA Question 53 218834 1.46 .616 
ELA Question 54 218618 1.67 .555 
ELA Question 55 218356 1.49 .658 
ELA Question 56 216929 1.04 .779 
ELA Question 57 217266 2.93 1.028 
Valid N (listwise) 214662 

2011 Grade 8 ELA SPIs 

Descriptive Statistics 

N Mean Std. 
D i  ti  Statistic Statistic Std. Error Statistic 

ELASPI1 
ELASPI2 
ELASPI3 
Valid N (listwise) 

219573 
219573 
219573 
219573 

74.78 
75.14 
69.02 

.035 

.038 

.041 

16.316 
17.806 
19.394 
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